
 

Cordant Health Solutions – Second Amendment Page 1 of 3 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE COUNTY OF SHASTA AND TECHNICAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, LLC DBA 

CORDANT HEALTH SOLUTIONS  
 

 This Second Amendment is entered into between the County of Shasta (“County”), a 
political subdivision of the State of California, and Technical Resource Management, LLC, a 
Delaware Limited Liability Company, DBA Cordant Health Solutions, a federally registered trademark 
(“Consultant”). 
 

R E C I T A L S 
 

 WHEREAS, County and Consultant have previously entered into an agreement effective 
July 1, 2022, for the purpose of providing drug testing materials and confirmation testing services 
(“Original Agreement”); and 
 

WHEREAS the original Agreement was amended on December 15, 2023, to increase the 
maximum compensation payable to Consultant by $100,000 for a new maximum compensation of 
$150,000 and to extend the term for an additional one year (“First Amendment"); and 
 
 WHEREAS, County and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to increase the 
maximum compensation payable to Consultant by $10,000 for a new maximum compensation of 
$160,000; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement and the First Amendment are collectively referred to 
as the “Agreement.” 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows: 
 
I. Section 3. COMPENSATION, Subsection A. of the Agreement is amended as of the 
            effective date of this Second Amendment in its entirety to read as follows: 
 

A. Consultant shall be paid according to the prices listed in Attachment A, attached           
hereto, and incorporated herein, for the services described in this agreement. In no 
event shall the maximum amount payable under this agreement exceed $160,000. 

 
II. REAFFIRMATION 
 

In all other respects, the Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, remains in full force 
and effect. 

  
III. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 
 

The Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, constitute the entire understanding 
between County and Consultant.  

 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: ABCD42F5-0547-4127-BFA9-FCE0967616B2



 

Cordant Health Solutions – Second Amendment Page 2 of 3 
 

IV. EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

Unless otherwise provided, this Second Amendment shall be deemed effective as of the 
last date it is signed by both Parties. 
 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: ABCD42F5-0547-4127-BFA9-FCE0967616B2



 

Cordant Health Solutions – Second Amendment Page 3 of 3 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to the 
Agreement.  By their signatures below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to 
execute this Second Amendment and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made. 
 
 
      COUNTY OF SHASTA    
 
 
Date:              
      KEVIN W. CRYE, CHAIR 
      Board of Supervisors 
      County of Shasta  
      State of California 
 
ATTEST: 
 
DAVID J. RICKERT 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
 
By: __________________________ 
  Deputy   
    
 
Approved as to form:    RISK MANAGEMENT APPROVAL 
JOSEPH LARMOUR 
County Counsel 
 
       
By: __________________________  By:  ______________________________ 
Trisha C. Weber    Dolyene Lane 
Assistant County Counsel   Risk Manager 
      

 
CONSULTANT 

 
 
Date:  ________________________  By:  ______________________________   

Decia Stenzel 
Chief Executive Officer  

     
Date:  ________________________  By:  ______________________________   

Hank Hathaway 
Chief Revenue Officer  

      Technical Resource Management dba  
Cordant Health Solutions 

      Tax I.D. #: On file 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: ABCD42F5-0547-4127-BFA9-FCE0967616B2

04/25/2025 | 11:17 AM PDT

04/25/2025 | 12:00 PM PDT

04/25/2025 | 12:02 PM PDT04/28/2025 | 7:33 AM PDT


